

No. 22-227

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Noah Ha

20601

Lake Oswego High School

2501 Country Club Rd

Lake Oswego, OR 97034

(503-780-1509)

noahharperha@gmail.com

Liam Aranda-Michel

Counsel of Record

20601

Lake Oswego High School

2501 Country Club Rd

Lake Oswego, OR 97034

(971-356-9179)

larandamichel@gmail.com

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision to Review Texas H.B. 1181 Under Rational Basis Review is Erroneous.....	6
A. Content-Based Restrictions on Free Speech Have Historically Been Reviewed under Strict Scrutiny.....	6
B. As a Content-Based Restriction on the Free Speech of Adults, Texas H.B. 1181 is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review.....	9
a. Age-Verification Burdens Adults’ Access to Constitutionally Protected Speech.....	14

- b. Texas H.B. 1181’s Mandated
Speech Further Triggers Strict
Scrutiny Review.....17
- II. Online Pornographic Material is Protected
Under the First Amendment.....21
 - A. Online Pornographic Material Does Not
Constitute Obscenity as Defined in
Miller.....21
 - a. Online Pornographic Material
Fails the First or Second Clause
of the *Miller* Obscenity
Test.....22
 - b. Much of Online Pornographic
Material Fails the Third Clause of
the *Miller* Obscenity
Test.....25

- III. Texas H.B. 1181 Undermines Anonymity, a
Critical Component of the First
Amendment.....28
- A. Anonymity is a Protected Aspect of Free
Speech.....28
- Conclusion.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

U.S. Const. amend I...1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23, 27,
28

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU,

542 U.S. 656 (2004).....5, 6

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,

535 U.S. 234 (2002)5, 6

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n,

564 U.S. 786 (2011).....13, 15, 16

Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc.

FCC, 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....2

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,

422 U.S. 205 (1975).....4

Ginsberg v. New York,

390 U.S. 629 (1968).....7, 8

Miller v. California,

413 U.S. 15 (1973).....3, 5

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,

144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....4

Nat’l. Inst. of Family and Life Advocs. v. Becerra,

585 U.S. 755 (2018).....10

Reno v. ACLU,

521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC,</i>	
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	7, 12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,</i>	
471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley,</i>	
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	2
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton,</i>	
413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</i>	
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Winters v. New York,</i>	
333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	4
<i>United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.,</i>	
539 U.S. 194(2003).....	15
<i>Butler v. Michigan,</i>	
352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	4, 7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,</i>	
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i>	
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,</i>	
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7, 12
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia,</i>	

418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	6
<i>Pope v. Illinois,</i>	
481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i>	
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3
<i>Talley v. California,</i>	
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the blind,</i>	
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.,</i>	
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC,</i>	
512 U.S. 622, 641 (1997).....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</i>	
564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	18
<i>Roth v. United States,</i>	
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	23
